
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Schools Forum 
Martin Gocke (Pupil Referral Unit Representative (Governor)) 
(Chairman) 
Stuart Matthews, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) 
(Vice-Chairman) 
Liz Cole, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Jane Coley, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) 
Karen Davis, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Neil Davies, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Peter Floyd, Special School Representative (Governor) 
Keith Grainger, Secondary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Roger Prew, Primary School Representative (Governor) 
Leslie Semper, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) 
Phil Sherwood, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Debbie Smith, Secondary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Richard Stok, Primary School Representative (Governor) 
Greg Wilton, Teacher Union Representative 

Also Invited: 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children, 
Young People & Learning 

Thursday 22 October 2020, 4.30  - 6.30 pm 
Microsoft Teams Meeting 

 

 

Agenda 

Item Description Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 

Reporting: ALL 

 

2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

Reporting: ALL 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

3.  Minutes and Matters Arising  3 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 16 July 2020. 

Reporting: ALL 

 

4.  High Needs Block Sub-Group Minutes  11 - 20 

 To receive the minutes of the meetings of the High Needs Block Sub-Group 
held on 10 September and 8 October 2020. 

Reporting: Paul Clark 

 

5.  Update on the High Needs Block Budget for 2020-21 and 2021-22  21 - 80 

 To provide an update on the increasing budget difficulties being experienced 
on the 2020-21 High Needs Block (HNB) element of the Schools Budget, the 
significant medium term budget deficit now being forecast and the monitoring 
and intervention arrangements being put in place by the Department for 
Education (DfE). 

Reporting: Paul Clark 

 

6.  2021-22 Budget Preparations for the Schools Block Budget and Other 
Finance Matters  

81 - 100 

 To provide an update in respect of information currently available in respect 
of the 2021-22 Schools Budget for mainstream schools together with other 
relevant finance related matters. 

Reporting: Paul Clark 

 

7.  Dates of Future Meetings   

 The next meetings of the Forum are scheduled for 19 November and 10 
December 2020. 

Reporting: Joanna Gibbons 

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Derek Morgan, 01344 352044, derek.morgan@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any 
special arrangements can be made. 

Published: 14 October 2020 



 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
16 JULY 2020 
4.30 - 5.35 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Martin Gocke, Pupil Referral Unit Representative (Governor) (Chairman) 
 
Schools’ Members 
Liz Cole, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Karen Davis, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Neil Davies, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Peter Floyd, Special School Representative (Governor) 
Keith Grainger, Secondary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Stuart Matthews, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) (Vice-Chairman) 
Phil Sherwood, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Debbie Smith, Secondary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Greg Wilton, Teacher Union Representative 
 
Observer: 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young People & Learning 
(Observer) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Jane Coley, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) 
Roger Prew, Primary School Representative (Governor) 
Leslie Semper, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) 
Richard Stok, Primary School Representative (Governor) 
 

139. Declarations of Interest  

Karen Davis, Neil Davies and Phil Sherwood declared an affected interest in respect 
of Item 7 (2019-20 Balances held by Maintained Schools). 
 
Debbie Smith declared an affected interest in respect of Item 9 (Arrangements for 
Additional Financial Support to Schools). 

140. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Forum held on 16 January 2020 
be approved as a correct record. 
 
Arising from minute 133, Chris Taylor had prepared a PowerPoint presentation to 
update on the schools which had at least 10% forecast surplus places. Chris Taylor 
advised that he had undertaken to meet with all those schools. Of those schools, 
College Town and Harmans Water did not require a meeting. The meeting with New 
Scotland Hill was cancelled and was due to be reconvened. The meetings with Asc
[...]
rity will engage in a consultation process with key stakeholders to share a 
proposed re-design of elements of the current Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND) processes: which includes a phase transfer process for children/young people with EHC 
plans, revision of the SEN Moderating Group and SEND high needs funding (SEND Intervention 
Fund – SIF) allocation processes.  
 
Consultation will also focus on the content of a High Needs Funding Guide, which will provide 
an overview of the new SEND funding system, including revised levels of resourcing and 
support for pupils of statutory school age with SEND in mainstream/special and specialist 
settings.  This will be supported by a proposed SEND profiles of Need and Banding Matrix, 
which will set out the descriptors for different levels of need and recommended funding levels.    
 
 

  

19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
DATE: 22 OCTOBER 2020 

 

 
UPDATE ON THE HIGH NEEDS BLOCK BUDGET FOR 2020-21 AND 2021-22 

Executive Director of People and Director of Resources 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide an update on the increasing budget difficulties being experienced on the    

2020-21 High Needs Block (HNB) element of the Schools Budget, the significant 
medium term budget deficit now being forecast and the monitoring and intervention 
arrangements being put in place by the Department for Education (DfE). 

 
2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
2.1 The HNB grant is allocated to LAs by the DfE through a national formula and is 

intended to fund support for children and young people with the most challenging 
educational requirements (SEND). It is the most complex part of the school funding 
framework. 
 

2.2 Whilst the total cash increase for the 2020-21 Bracknell Forest (BF) HNB will be 8% 
per pupil to £17.008m (+9.5% cash), this is insufficient to meet the demands forecast 
and despite an ambitious improvement and savings programme, a £1.677m in-year 
deficit was estimat
[...]
 2019-20 accounts overspending by £0.102m and a £0.245m overspend currently 
forecast for 2020-21. These budgets are an LA funding responsibility. 
 

2.8 In response to the continuing growth in deficits on HNB budgets, in January 2020, the 
DfE updated the status of the DSG ring-fence to make clear that any deficit must be 
carried forward to the Schools Budget in the next financial year or future financial 
years. This is intended to confirm that no liability for a deficit will fall onto an LAs 
General Fund. 
 

2.9 The DfE has also strengthened their financial monitoring arrangements and 
interventions with those LAs experiencing the most significant difficulties. By moving 
to a deficit on the HNB element of the DSG, as well as experiencing a substantial 
reduction to the overall surplus in the DSG account, the council can expect some 
form of intervention from the DfE which could range from additional returns to detailed 
recovery planning with DfE officials. Precise requirements have yet to be confirmed 
although a Deficit Recovery Plan is expected to be required. 
 

2.10 With the significantly deteriorating financial position, the council is proposing to 
support work to help bring the HNB budget closer to balance through allocation of 
resources from the Council’s Transformation team to assist with the delivery of the 
key elements of the SEND Commissioning Plan and in short-term investments in 
SEND specialists. These specialists are estimated to cost up to £0.150m and will be 
an expense against the HNB budget. 

 
 
3 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 That the Forum NOTES: 

1 the current update on the HNB Budget and its medium-term financial 
plan which now projects a £12.686m deficit at 31 March 2023 

2 the expectation that the DfE will require completion of their HNB Deficit 
Recovery Plan template, which will be shared with the Forum in 
advance of submission 

3 the additional resources being applied to the delivery of the key 
elements of the SEND Commissio
[...]
f the provision having not had the 
opportunity to express their views regarding 
its development. These objections could 
potentially gain local and political support 
and lead to widespread objections to the 
provision being opened again potentially 
leading to SPF capital being wasted. 
 

3 5 15 Capital plans for some of the provisions listed under 
Appendix 1 are at an advanced stage of development 
and it may not be cost effective to delay implantation at 
this stage, but it is critical that the process set out 
under Stage 2.iv of the Capital Programme above 
is implemented at the earliest opportunity to 
minimise future risks. 
Any projects not a the implementation stage should 
wherever possible be delayed until the statutory 
consultation process is complete and approved 
through the appropriate governance set out above. 

Schools establishing new SEN provision 
struggle in the early stages of 

3 4 12 Ensure that specialist support for new settings is 
commissioned as part of the support offer in the start-

78



1 BRACKNELL FOREST - SEND COMMISSIONING ACTION PLAN 

59 
 
 

RISK LIKELIHOOD 
 

IMPACT 
 

SEVERITY OF 
RISK 
1 = Low 
25 = Very High 

MITIGATION 

implementation leading to challenges 
around placements or reputational damage 
at an early stage. 
 

up phase of the new SEN provision in the delicate 
early stages. 
Ensure that new placements are staggered to ensure 
that the provision has the opportunity to grow 
organically and staff have time to find their feet as the 
first cohort are admitted. 

     

 
 

 

79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
DATE: 22 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 
2021-22 BUDGET PREPARATIONS FOR THE  

SCHOOLS BLOCK BUDGET AND OTHER FINANCE MATTERS 
Executive Director: People 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide an update to the Schools Forum in respect of information currently available 

in respect of the 2021-22 Schools Budget for mainstream schools together with other 
relevant finance r
[...]
 pandemic and information will continue to be requested from 
schools to collate robust information on the implications to help inform actions. 

 
 
3 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

To AGREE: 
 

3.1 That subject to consideration of school responses to the annual financial 
consultation and general affordability, the approach to setting the 2021-22 budget 
should be as set out in this report, and in particular: 
 

1. That there should be no change to the current budget strategy of: 

a. replicating the NFF at individual BF school level; 

b. setting minimum per pupil increases between financial years at the 
highest amount permitted by the DfE; 

c. meeting the diseconomy costs at new and expanding schools in a 
measured way from a combination of council reserves, Schools 
Budget reserves, and funding allocated for the relevant year from 
the DfE. 

2. That a centrally managed Growth Fund should be maintained for in-year 
allocation to qualifying schools (Table 2). 

3. On-going central retention by the Council of the existing Central School 
Services Block items (Annex 1). 

 
To NOTE: 
 

3.2 The latest update on the School and Education Spending review and the impact 
anticipated for BF at this time. 
 

3.3 The areas where schools are being asked to comment on through the annual 
financial consultation, to inform later decision making. 
 

3.4 The 3.7% average increase in per pupil funding that would be received by BF 
schools if the NFF is 100% implemented compared to the national average of 3.1%.  

82



 
3.5 The new financial requirements of schools 

 
3.6 The current estimated funding gaps at Table 3 of: 

 
1. £0.429m on school budgets, meaning 99.5% of NNF rates can be financed, 

and 

2. £0.080m for the CSSB where options are being considered by the council. 
 

3.7 That an update on the estimated financial impact from the coronavirus pandemic 
will be presented to the Forum when sufficient new information is available. 
 
 

4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4
[...]
 Abuse £6,000    

Education Health Partnerships £30,000    

SEN Contract Monitoring £32,680    

       

Miscellaneous (up to 0.1% of Schools Budget):      

Forestcare out of hours support service £5,150    

Borough wide Initiatives £28,930    

Support to Schools Recruitment & Retention £7,920    

       

Statutory and regulatory duties:      

'Retained' elements £275,830    

       

Other expenditure:      

School Admissions £186,690    

Schools Forum £22,740    

Boarding Placements for Vulnerable Children £62,470    

Central copyright licensing £89,030    

       

Central School Services Total Budget £1,084,440    

       

Funding     

       

Historic commitments £324,544 £259,635 -£64,909 

On-going responsibilities £614,057 £598,711 -£15,346 

        

Total Funding £938,601 £858,346 -£80,255 

       

Assumed transfer from Schools Budget (2020-21 
amount) 

£145,770 £145,770   

       

Central School Services Total Funding £1,084,371 £1,004,116 -£80,255  

 
 
* Combined Service Budgets funded by the DSG generally support vulnerable children, have an 
educational benefit and link to other programmes funded by the Council which together result in better, 
more effective use of resources with improved outcomes for children than if provided and managed 
independently. 

 

100


	Agenda
	3 Minutes and Matters Arising
	4 High Needs Block Sub-Group Minutes
	8 Oct HNB sub group minutes - FINAL
	8 Oct HNB sub group action plan - FINAL

	5 Update on the High Needs Block Budget for 2020-21 and 2021-22
	6 2021-22 Budget Preparations for the Schools Block Budget and Other Finance Matters



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
22 OCTOBER 2020 
4.30 - 5.40 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Martin Gocke, Pupil Referral Unit Representative (Governor) (Chairman) 
 
Schools’ Members 
Jane Coley, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) 
Neil Davies, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Peter Floyd, Special School Representative (Governor) 
Stuart Matthews, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) (Vice-Chairman) 
Roger Prew, Primary School Representative (Governor) 
Phil Sherwood, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Debbie Smith, Secondary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Richard Stok, Primary School Representative (Governor) 
Greg Wilton, Teacher Union Representative 
 
Observer: 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young People & Learning 
(Observer) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Liz Cole, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
 

148. Declarations of Interest  

Richard Stok declared an affected interest in respect of Item 5 (Update on the High 
Needs Block Budget for 2020-21 and 2021-22) as Meadow Vale was a provider of 
specialist High Needs services. 

149. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Forum held on 16 July 2020 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
The actions from the last meeting of the Forum were to be reported in Item 4 (High 
Needs Block Sub-Group Minutes) and Item 5 (Update on the High Needs Block 
Budget for 2020-21 and 2021-22).   
 
The meeting which was due to be held on 17 September 2020 had been cancelled as 
there was no useful information to be shared by that date. 
 
There were no other matters arising not covered by the agenda. 

150. High Needs Block Sub-Group Minutes  

The Forum received and considered the minutes of the High Needs Block Sub-Group 
held on 8 September 2020 and 8 October 2020.   



 

 

151. Update on the High Needs Block Budget for 2020-21 and 2021-22  

The Forum considered a report which updated on the increasing budget difficulties 
being experienced on the 2020-21 High Needs Block (HNB) element of the Schools 
Budget, the significant medium term budget deficit now being forecast and the 
monitoring and intervention arrangements being put in place by the Department for 
Education (DfE). 
 
Rachel Morgan had prepared a PowerPoint presentation to update on the HNB 
Budget.  This had been shared with the Corporate Management Team (CMT) at 
Bracknell Forest Council (BFC) and was also due to be shared with Members.  
Nationally, there were significant cost pressures arising from increasing numbers of 
EHCP’s.  At the beginning of September, the Children’s Minister said there would be 
a national review looking at funding for SEND.   
 
Locally the deficit was getting larger.  The Covid-19 pandemic had not helped but 
there had also been an increase in demand and in unit costs.  In the two years up to 
March 2019 the number of EHCPs was up by 17.7%, which was higher than the 
national increase.  Prices of out-of-borough placements were increasing.  Rachel 
Morgan reported that there were 45 children within BFC who couldn’t be placed in 
August.  There were lots of providers who said they didn’t want to take more children 
due to Covid-19.   
 
When the 2020-21 budget was set, the 3-year financial forecast predicted an £11.5 m 
overspend with no interventions.  This had now been revised to £15.8m with no 
interventions.  Even with interventions, there was a predicted cumulative deficit of 
£12m.   
 
There had been limited capacity to take forward the agreed measures identified in the 
savings project plan.  There was a lack of opportunity to collaborate with key partners 
including Health.  There was also an urgent need to look at the post-16 cohort of 
SEND.  Linked to Covid-19, commissioners needed to be re-directed away from 
working on SEND as they were deployed to Adult Social Care, which had a 
significant impact on a number of measures.  Rachel Morgan shared the progress 
made against the savings project plan and noted that most of the targets that had not 
been achieved were linked to the commissioning issues. 
 
The SEND commissioning action plan 2020-22 was devised to address these issues 
and the DfE had agreed that the Council had identified the right areas to focus on.  
The priorities were to ensure appropriate resources across the continuum of support, 
work with commissioning to improve provision, identify and progress the next steps 
for SEMH provision, improve control of numbers of EHCPs, and improve governance 
of SEND processes and procedures.   
 
One of the ways to improve the control of numbers of EHCPs was to look at the post-
16 cohort.  Rachel Morgan explained that there were many children in education who 
may have been better off in training or apprenticeships; work was needed to ensure 
these possibilities were explored as part of EHCP reviews. 
 
CMT had agreed that more resources needed to be directed towards SEND 
arrangements and had agreed that SEND would be part of the Council’s 
transformation programme which meant that the team would have dedicated project 
management support as well as a full-time commissioner and more specialist staff 
support.  This was expected to lead to increased capacity to deliver these 
commitments.   
 



 

 

Rachel Morgan had been in dialogue with colleagues from the Sub-Group and 
agreed to pause the meeting of the Sub-Group until January 2021 when they could 
revisit the Terms of Reference (TOR) and appoint a Chair, either from within the Sub-
Group or someone independent.  There was a need for the Sub-Group to refocus on 
meeting the objectives by set timescales and reporting on the budget.   
 
The Chair asked what the mechanism was for the funding overspend.  Rachel 
Morgan replied that she was not aware of any Local Authorities (LAs) that did not 
have a deficit.  The DfE had intervened in other areas, and the expectation was that 
the DfE would work with LAs to come up with a plan and monitor progress on that.  
BFC had been proactive in creating a plan.  Rachel Morgan hoped that the national 
review would help to address some of these issues. 
 
Paul Clark added that the DfE had updated the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) grant 
conditions to confirm that and debt on HNB spending must remain in the Schools 
Budget and was not a financial responsibility on LAs.  Monitoring and intervention 
arrangements of local authorities in deficit had also been strengthened which would 
impact on the Bracknell Forest Schools Budget.  The DfE had provided a template 
deficit recovery plan for authorities in deficit to complete and Paul Clark would 
present the outline plan in the meeting of the Forum in November.   
 
Action: Paul Clark 
 
The Chair asked what the implications were of the debt coming out of the DSG.  Paul 
Clark explained that the money received in the DSG each year should be financing 
what is spent.  There was limited ability to move money between blocks.  However, 
there was some recognition nationally that spending could not be met from the 
current system and debt recovery would be a medium to long term requirement for 
some LAs.   
 
The Chair enquired whether the 45 children who were unable to be placed in August 
remained unplaced.  Rachel Morgan responded that BFC had never been in that 
position before.  The number had gone down to 8 children and they were receiving 
alternative provision and tuition.   
 
The Forum reflected that pausing the Sub-Group for two months carried certain risks; 
firstly, that the next budget cycle would have been missed, and secondly, that delays 
in decision-making would have led to the overspend getting even bigger.  Rachel 
Morgan explained that, from feedback from colleagues, it was clear that the Sub-
Group needed review.  However, the issues were not being ignored and CMT were 
monitoring this process.  It was felt that the Sub-Group needed to be more involved in 
“doing”.  This would be aided by the transformation project which would identify tasks 
and present clear data.   
 
The Forum asked whether BFC had been successful in keeping a higher proportion 
of students in in-house provisions.  Kashif Nawaz replied that there had been a 
marginal increase in out-of-borough placements this year.   
 
The Forum reflected that EHCPs were a useful tool to help parents to get the best 
provision for their children.  Whilst the Forum understood that EHCPs were quite 
expensive, the Forum queried whether the plan was to limit EHCPs based on 
numbers as opposed to need.  Kashif Nawaz replied that preparing for adulthood was 
a key priority and post-16 plans needed to reflect that.  The Forum enquired whether 
the plan was for EHCPs to continue on assessed needs, or whether there was an 
effort to reduce numbers of EHCPs based on expense.  Kashif Nawaz responded 
that, regarding assessed need, more work was needed to be done in terms of the 



 

 

scale of need in the pre-assessment stage.  In terms of reducing spend, BFC was 
aware that there was a cohort of post-16 who were in a better position to 
independently manage their needs without accessing resources.  There was a need 
for better management of annual reviews to cease plans when appropriate.   
 
Councillor Barnard noted that having a full-time commissioner would be beneficial.  
There was a need to understand the needs of the children, to identify what existing 
spaces could be converted to deliver what we want to do, and to consider how to 
fund that.  Councillor Barnard felt that BFC needed to aspire to place as many 
children in the Borough as possible.  The Forum asked whether BFC could use 
classes freed up by those schools who had reduced the PAN.  Councillor Barnard 
affirmed that.  Any updates prior to the Sub-Group re-forming would be presented to 
the Forum. 
 
The Forum asked whether the number of children who did not have places in August 
included children who were not in suitable provision.  Rachel Morgan replied that the 
number just related to children who were not in any provision and did not include the 
number of children in mainstream settings who needed new placements.   
 
The Forum queried whether the debt would come out of school budgets.  Paul Clark 
clarified that it was an issue for the HNB and would be contained within the HNB.  
There was no expectation that money would be taken out of schools.   
 
The Chair highlighted that the report referred to staffing issues within the BFC SEN 
team and the Educational Psychology Service.  Rachel Morgan advised that the SEN 
team was now fully staffed in terms of officers but still required a team lead.  The 
staffing issues were not helpful in dealing with the increase in demand.  Regarding 
the Educational Psychology Service, BFC was struggling to recruit Educational 
Psychologists and both the ones that were employed by BFC had become Locums.  
BFC were looking at recruiting newly qualified Educational Psychologists.   
 
Rachel Morgan would present the TOR for the Sub-Group and a timeline for the 
commissioning plan at the next meeting of the Forum. 
 
Action: Rachel Morgan 
 
The Chair thanked Rachel Morgan for her honest and straightforward information and 
expressed that the Forum wished to support to BFC in any way possible. 
 
RESOLVED to NOTE: 
1. the current update on the HNB Budget and its medium-term financial plan which 

now projects a £12.686m deficit at 31 March 2023; 
2. the expectation that the DfE will require completion of their HNB Deficit Recovery 

Plan template, which will be shared with the Forum in advance of submission; and 
3. the additional resources being applied to the delivery of the key elements of the 

SEND Commissioning Plan. 

152. 2021-22 Budget Preparations for the Schools Block Budget and Other Finance 
Matters  

The Forum considered a report which updated in respect of information currently 
available regarding the 2021-22 Schools Budget for mainstream schools together 
with other relevant finance related matters.  This would assist the finalisation of the 
budget by the statutory deadline of 21 January 2021. 
 



 

 

The key aim of the report was for the Forum to agree the approach to be taken in 
setting the 2021/22 budget for schools in order for effective work to continue over the 
autumn term as more budget information emerged. 
 
Paul Clark explained that the DfE had only made a small number of changes to the 
national process to allocate funds to local authorities.  Firstly, the DfE had made 
some changes in their data, mainstreaming the pay and pensions grant.  Secondly, 
the data around deprivation measures had been updated and they have changed the 
way this money is targeted so that more money would go to the highest deprived 
areas.  Thirdly, the 2019 pupil test scores would be used to allocate funds to schools 
for low prior attainment as there were no assessments in 2020 due to the Covid-19 
pandemic. 
 
The DfE had inflated most of their funding units by 3%.  The primary rate for minimum 
per pupil funding levels (MPPFL) had gone up to £4,000 per pupil (an increase of 
6.7% from the previous year) and the secondary school rate had gone up to £5,150 
per pupil (an increase of 3%).   
 
Table 3 of the report summarised the initial budget proposals for 2021-22 based on 
provisional budgetary data.  In accordance with the agreed budget strategy, this 
attempted to replicate the DfE formula.  It was expected that there would be changes 
to the data from the October census which Paul Clark would update at the next 
meeting of the Forum. 
 
Action: Paul Clark 
 
In terms of school financial responsibilities, the Secretary of State had placed 2 
further conditions on schools which were detailed in the report.  Paul Clark 
highlighted that, from the next financial year, schools were required to submit to the 
LA a 3-year budget forecast each year.  BFC was looking to produce guidance as to 
what schools needed to provide by the end of the year.   
 
Action: Paul Clark 
 
Another change was that schools had to submit a recovery plan to the LA when their 
revenue deficit rose above 5%.  Paul Clark did not envisage that this would have a 
significant impact in Bracknell Forest as this was already in place where required; it 
just made it a more formal process. 
 
Regarding the Covid-19 pandemic, Paul Clark ran a workshop with schools which 
helped to ensure that the final data returns which had been settled were accurate.  
For schools which had not made exceptional cost claims, the DfE had completed 
payments and the average receipt was 31% of the maximum amount available 
compared to the 23% expected before the workshop.  It was unfortunate that schools 
could not claim any more than that, which was due to the very narrow conditions set 
on claims by the DfE.  Therefore, there was a large gap between what could be 
claimed and what schools were spending.  Paul Clark would continue to collect data 
and planned to send out information to schools confirming the data for the summer 
term.  This would provide certainty around the financial impact of Covid-19. 
 
Action: Paul Clark 
 
The Forum commented that in order to produce 3 year budget plans, schools would 
benefit from receiving updated pupil forecasts.  Paul Clark advised that an update 
would be provided based on the template that was circulated in February. 
 



 

 

Action: Chris Taylor / Paul Clark  
 
The Forum expressed that the planned monthly data collections would help and 
asked whether the data would be used to any effect before the end of financial year.  
Paul Clark explained that the intention was to present clear figures to the DfE re the 
financial burden linked to Covid-19.  How effective it would be was not something 
Paul Clark could answer but the data was needed so a strong case could be 
presented.  The Forum asked whether schools would be advised to present their 
budgets as conservatively as possible.  Schools may have had surpluses which could 
weaken our position, but the Forum felt strongly that schools should not be trying to 
cover the deficits.  Paul Clark advised that next year’s budget would be looked at in 
the context of Covid-19 and felt that the Forum had made a good point.  Councillor 
Barnard agreed that schools were in an unsustainable position and needed to be 
clear that they had spent money wisely.  Councillor Barnard was committed to doing 
everything he could to present as much information to Central Government. 
 
RESOLVED 
1. to AGREE that subject to consideration of school responses to the annual 

financial consultation and general affordability, the approach to setting the 2021-
22 budget should be as set out in the report, and in particular: 
i. that there should be no change to the current budget strategy of: 

a. replicating the NFF at individual BF school level; 
b. setting minimum per pupil increases between financial years at the 

highest amount permitted by the DfE; and 
c. meeting the diseconomy costs at new and expanding schools in a 

measured way from a combination of council reserves, Schools Budget 
reserves, and funding allocated for the relevant year from the DfE; 

ii. that a centrally managed Growth Fund should be maintained for in-year 
allocation to qualifying schools (Table 2 of the report); and 

iii. on-going central retention by the Council of the existing Central School 
Services Block items (Annex 1 of the report); and 

2. to NOTE: 
i. the latest update on the School and Education Spending review and the 

impact anticipated for BF at this time; 
ii. the areas where schools are being asked to comment on through the annual 

financial consultation, to inform later decision making; 
iii. the 3.7% average increase in per pupil funding that would be received by BF 

schools if the NFF is 100% implemented compared to the national average of 
3.1%; 

iv. the new financial requirements of schools; 
v. the current estimated funding gaps at Table 3 of the report of: 

a. £0.429m on school budgets, meaning 99.5% of NNF rates can be 
financed; and 

b. £0.080m for the CSSB where options are being considered by the 
council; and 

vi. that an update on the estimated financial impact from the coronavirus 
pandemic will be presented to the Forum when sufficient new information is 
available. 

153. Dates of Future Meetings  

The next meeting of the Forum was due to be held on 19 November 2020 
commencing at 4.30pm. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


